

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**

**DIVISION ONE**

MARKHAM CONTRACTING CO., INC., an  
Arizona corporation,

Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE  
COMPANY, a receiver for First Arizona  
Savings and Loan Association, a federal  
savings bank; PRIMEAZ/LIBRA, LLC, an  
Arizona limited liability company,

Defendants/ Appellees.

Court of Appeals  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 14-0752

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
No. CV2010-000707

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Thomas L. Hudson (014485)  
Eric M. Fraser (027241)  
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A., No. 00196000  
2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793  
(602) 640-9000  
thudson@omlaw.com  
efraser@omlaw.com

Karen A. Palecek (011944)  
PALECEK & PALECEK PLLC  
6263 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 310  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250  
(602) 522-2454  
kpalecek@paleceklaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/ Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....	8
I.    The Bella Sol Troon North development, the 2006 Loan, and Markham’s mechanic’s lien.....	8
II.   The 2008 Loan from two lenders.....	10
III.  The Lenders’ failure to publicly assert any subrogation to the 2006 Deed of Trust.....	12
IV.  The Lenders’ successful effort to convince Markham to continue improving the Property after the developer stopped paying and the Lenders’ failure to pay Markham the proceeds from the construction loan account.....	14
V.   The Lenders’ notice of default and the \$3.175 million appraisal.....	17
VI.  The trustee’s sale noticed pursuant to the 2008 Deed of Trust and Markham’s assertion of its first position lien before the sale.....	18
VII. The trustee’s sale conducted pursuant to the 2008 Deed of Trust.....	20
VIII. The lawsuit and the Lenders’ later defense of equitable subrogation.....	24
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	29
ARGUMENT.....	30

I.	Undue delay in publicly asserting equitable subrogation may bar its application, as does other prejudice to intervening lienholders .....	30
A.	The applicability of subrogation depends on the particular facts and circumstances of each case .....	30
B.	Delay in publicly asserting a right to subrogation may result in prejudice to others that precludes the delaying party from claiming subrogation .....	33
II.	In this case, the Lenders could not invoke equitable subrogation as a defense to Markham’s lien priority because they failed to publicly assert any rights under the 2006 Deed of Trust until after they exercised their rights under the 2008 Deed of Trust .....	35
III.	Even if the Lenders may benefit from equitable subrogation, the trial court erred by finding that the 2010 trustee’s sale extinguished Markham’s Lien .....	41
A.	Arizona’s carefully crafted statutory scheme governing trustee’s sales requires lenders to make clear the rights they are exercising before the trustee sale, and limits what they may do on the basis of the right exercised.....	42
B.	The trustee’s sale could not have extinguished Markham’s interest because the Lenders told everyone that they were exercising their rights under the 2008 Deed of Trust and they acted inconsistently with whatever rights they may have had under the 2006 Deed of Trust .....	45
C.	An example shows the law cannot work in the manner proposed by the Lenders.....	49
	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND INTEREST .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269 (1952) .....	14
<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ridgely</i> , 214 Ariz. 440 (App. 2007) .....	30
<i>BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Semper Investments L.L.C.</i> , 230 Ariz. 587 (App. 2012) .....	33
<i>Brimet II, LLC v. Destiny Homes Mktg., LLC</i> , 231 Ariz. 457 (App. 2013) .....	37
<i>Cont'l Lighting &amp; Contracting, Inc. v. Premier Grading &amp; Utilities, LLC</i> , 227 Ariz. 382 (App. 2011) .....	30, 32
<i>CSA 13-101 Loop, LLC v. Loop 101, LLC</i> , ___ Ariz. ____ 2014 WL 7447778 (Ariz. Dec. 31, 2014) .....	44
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmiller</i> , 68 Ariz. 242 (1949) .....	14
<i>In re Mortgages Ltd.</i> , 482 B.R. 298 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Irwin v. Pac. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Ariz. App. 196 (1969) .....	39
<i>Jarvis v. State Land Dep't</i> , 104 Ariz. 527 (1969) .....	14
<i>Lamb Excavation, Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 208 Ariz. 478 (App. 2004) .....	32, 33
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Thunderbird Bank</i> , 113 Ariz. 375 (1976) .....	35, 52
<i>Mosher v. Conway</i> , 45 Ariz. 463 (1935) .....	31
<i>Patton v. First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 118 Ariz. 473 (1978) .....	42
<i>Pence v. Glacy</i> , 207 Ariz. 426 (App. 2004) .....	29
<i>Schwab v. Ames Constr.</i> , 207 Ariz. 56 (App. 2004) .....	29
<i>Scottsdale Mem'l Health Sys., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 157 Ariz. 461 (1988) .....	9
<i>Sourcecorp, Inc. v. Norcutt</i> , 229 Ariz. 270 (2012) .....	passim
<i>State v. Barragan-Sierra</i> , 219 Ariz. 276 (App. 2008) .....	49

*Weitz Co. L.L.C. v. Heth*, 235 Ariz. 405 (2014)..... passim

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 12-341 .....53  
A.R.S. § 12-2101 .....28  
A.R.S. § 32-1129.01 .....52  
A.R.S. § 33-411.01 ..... 32, 40  
A.R.S. § 33-801 ..... 21, 22, 36, 43  
A.R.S. § 33-807 .....42  
A.R.S. § 33-808 ..... 42, 43  
A.R.S. § 33-809 ..... 42, 43  
A.R.S. § 33-810 .....42  
A.R.S. § 33-811 ..... passim  
A.R.S. § 33-812 ..... 22, 42, 44, 45  
A.R.S. § 33-813 .....42  
A.R.S. § 33-992 .....30  
A.R.S. § 33-998 .....52

**Rules**

Ariz. R. Evid. 201.....14

**Other Authorities**

1 Stein, *Construction Law* (2008) ¶ 3.01.....16  
Lon L. Fuller, *The Morality of Law* (Rev. ed. 1969) .....39  
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.6 (1997)..... passim
